

No. 18-1538

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DARTMOND CHERK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MARIN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the California Court of Appeal

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
Claremont Institute's Center for
Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW3

I. The Housing Affordability Crisis in California
was Created and is Sustained through
Government Land Use Policies.3

II. California’s Antipathy Toward Individual Rights
in Property Is Contrary to the Concept of
Individual Liberty Enshrined in the
Constitution.4

III. The Original Understanding of the Takings
Clause Demonstrates that it was meant to
Protect against Both Executive and Legislative
Encroachments on Individual Liberty.6

IV. Constitutionally Protected Rights in Property
Preclude Local Governments from Leveraging
their Permit Power to Exact Land and Money
for General Public Needs.....12

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Agins v. City of Tiburon</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 266 (1979) | 5 |
| <i>Associated Home Builders v. City of Walnut Creek</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 633 (1971) | 4 |
| <i>Ayres v. City Council of City of Los Angeles</i> , 34 Cal. 2d 31 (1949) | 4 |
| <i>California Bldg. Ind. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 136 S.Ct. 928 (2016) | 1, 13 |
| <i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) | i |
| <i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998) | 5 |
| <i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) | 5 |
| <i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013) | i, 1 |
| <i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) | i, 6 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Coal Company v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) | 6 |
| <i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) | 1 |
| <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment v. Florida Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) | 1 |

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|---|--------|
| Declaration of Independence ¶2, 1 Stat. 1 (1776) | 12 |
| U.S. Const., Amend. V..... | passim |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|-------|
| Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765) (Univ. of Chicago Press 1979) | 8 |
| Constitution of Vermont, July 8, 1777, Preamble reprinted in VI Francis N. Thorpe, The Federal and State Constitutions (William S. Hein & Co.) (1909)..... | 9 |
| Ely, Jr., James W., THE GUARDIAN OF EVERY OTHER RIGHT: A CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF PROPERTY RIGHTS (Oxford Univ. Press 3rd ed. 2008)..... | 7, 11 |
| Gold, Andrew S., <i>Regulatory Takings and Original Intent: The Direct, Physical Takings Thesis Goes Too Far</i> , 49 Am. Univ. L. Rev. 181 (1999) | 9, 11 |
| Legislative Analyst's Office, California's High Housing Costs, Causes and Consequences, March 2015 | 3 |
| Locke, John, Second Treatise of Government (1681), reprinted in Political Writings (David Wootton, ed., Hackett Publishing Company: 2003) | 8 |
| Magna Carta reprinted in John S. McKechnie, Magna Charta, A Commentary on the Great Charter of King John (Lawbook Exchange, 2nd Ed. 2000)..... | 7 |
| Massachusetts Constitution, (1880) reprinted in Francis N. Thorpe, The Federal and State Constitutions (1909) | 10 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| Rutland, Robert, THE BIRTH OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS, (Northeastern Univ. Press 1991) | 12 |
| THE BILL OF RIGHTS, ORIGINAL MEANING AND CURRENT UNDERSTANDING, (Eugene W. Hitchcock, ed.) (Univ. Press of Virginia 1991) | 12 |
| Treanor, William Michael, The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process, 95 Colum. L. Rev. 782 (1995) ... | 11 |
| Treanor, William, <i>The Origins and Original Significance of the Just Compensation Clause of the Fifth Amendment</i> , 94 Yale L.J. 694 (1985) | 10, 11 |
| Rules | |
| Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(a) | 1 |
| Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6..... | 1 |
